
No. 20-9422

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

March Term 2021

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 12
*Counsel for Respondent
January 31, 2021*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Procedural History 1

 B. Statement of the Facts 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

A. The Emergency Amendment to the Act is a permissible time, place, and manner restriction under the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment. 5

 1. The Amendment is facially content-neutral, and it serves public health and safety purposes that are justified without reference to the content of incidentally restricted speech. 6

 2. The Amendment does not burden substantially more speech than is necessary to promote public health, ensure public safety, and preserve safe access to federal facilities and is therefore narrowly tailored. 8

a) Promoting public health, ensuring public safety, and preserving safe access to federal SIM card distribution facilities are all significant governmental interests. 8

b) The Amendment is not substantially broader than necessary to promote public health, ensure public safety, and preserve safe access to federal facilities. 9

 3. The Petitioner can continue to reach his intended audience without deviating from the message he wants to deliver; therefore, the Amendment leaves open ample alternative channels of communication. 11

B. The Act, mandating contact tracing through the use of mobile phones and government-issued SIM cards, does not violate the First Amendment Free Exercise Clause because it is neutral and generally applicable, despite allowing for non-religious health exemptions. 14

 1. The Act passes the requirement of formal neutrality as evinced in *Smith*. 15

a) <i>The Act is facially neutral as it does not reference religion as a whole, nor does it reference the Luddite community specifically.....</i>	15
b) <i>In effect, the Act does not operate as a covert gerrymander aimed to burden religion as a whole or the Luddite community.</i>	16
2. The Act is generally applicable, because the mandate does not treat religion or the Luddite community favorably under either a broad or narrow view.	20
a) <i>The mandate is generally applicable under a narrow view because it does not single out the Luddite religion for special treatment.</i>	21
b) <i>The mandate is generally applicable under a broad view because the Luddite community was not treated worse than any secular exemptions given.</i>	22
CONCLUSION	24
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 19

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961) 21

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) 25

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 16

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) 12

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 6, 8

Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 536 (1965)..... 5

Emp. Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 15

Food & Drug Admin. v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, 141 S. Ct. 10 (2020)..... 26

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 11

Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 5, 9

Hill v. Colo., 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 9, 15

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 20

Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Tp., 431 U.S. 85 (1977)..... 13

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., 512 U.S. 753 (1994) 9, 15

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 6, 7, 10, 13

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 6

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 15

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)..... 9, 22, 25

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y., 519 U.S. 357 (1997) 9, 15

Walz v. Tax Comm’n, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 18

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... passim

Circuit Court Cases

Berger v. City of Seattle, 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Evans v. Sandy City, 944 F.3d 857 (10th Cir. 2019) 13, 14

Fraternal Ord. of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark, 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)
..... 24, 25

McGuire v. Reilly, 386 F. 3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004) 10, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S. Code § 2000bb-3 3

Secondary Sources

Kelsey Curtis, *The Partiality of Neutrality*, 41 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 935 (2018) 16

Stephen V. Monsma, *Substantive Neutrality as a Basis for Free Exercise-No Establishment
Common Ground*, 42 J. Church & St. 13 (2000) 16

Zalman Rothschild, *Free Exercise’s Lingering Ambiguity*, 11 Calif. L. Rev. Online 282 (2020)
..... 22, 24

Other Authorities

Mary C. White, *Age and Cancer Risk*, National Center for Biotechnology Information, (Jan. 31,
2021, 11:52 AM), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4544764/>. 23

Physical Changes as You Near the End of Life, American Cancer Society, (Jan. 31, 2021, 12:01
PM), <https://www.cancer.org/treatment/end-of-life-care/nearing-the-end-of-life/physical-symptoms.html>. 24
